



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,)
TALBOT UNDERWRITING)
SERVICES (US) LTD., FACTORY)
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,)
AXIS INSURANCE COMPANY,)
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE)
INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY) No. 444, 2019
SURPLUS INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, ACE AMERICAN) APPEAL FROM THE
INSURANCE CO., ASPEN) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
INSURANCE UK LTD., STEADFAST) STATE OF DELAWARE,
INSURANCE COMPANY, AIG) C.A. No. N17C-01-152 WCC
EUROPE LIMITED, SCOR UK) (CCLD)
COMPANY LIMITED, SWISS RE)
INTERNATIONAL S.E., AND)
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT) (CORRECTED VERSION)
LLOYD'S, LONDON,)
)
Defendants-Below/)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
NORANDA ALUMINUM HOLDING)
COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiff-Below/)
Appellee.)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

DATED: February 21, 2020

OF COUNSEL:

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Rachel A.H. Horton
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
(215) 656-3300
(215) 656-3301 (Fax)
ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com
rachel.horton@dlapiper.com

Aidan M. McCormack
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1104
(212) 335-4500
(215) 335-4501 (Fax)
aidan.mccormack@dlapiper.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Matthew Denn (I.D. No. 2985)
Kelly Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801-1147
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com
matthew.denn@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. NORANDA HAS TACITLY CONCEDED THAT IT IS ASKING THIS COURT TO ADOPT AN UNPRECEDENTED INTERPRETATION OF A STANDARD BUSINESS INTERRUPTION INSURANCE CLAUSE.....	8
A. The Trial Court’s Interpretation Of The Insurance Contract Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> , Not For Abuse Of Discretion	8
B. Noranda’s Interpretation Of The Business Interruption Policy Has No Support In The Policy Language And Is Contrary To Every State Or Federal Court To Consider Similar Policy Terms.....	9
C. The Record Demonstrates That The Insurers’ Expert Repeatedly Asserted His Disagreement With The Methodology And Conclusions Of Noranda’s Expert.....	12
D. The Insurers Did Not Waive Their Challenge To Noranda’s Damages Methodology By Objecting And Then Litigating The Case Within The Confines Of The Trial Court’s Rulings.....	16

E.	Regardless Of Mr. Karutz’s Testimony, Noranda, As The Plaintiff, Bore The Evidentiary Burden Of Properly Establishing Damages, And If Its Expert Failed To Do So, The Case Should Be Remanded For A Proper Trial On Damages	17
II.	NORANDA’S DAMAGES EXPERT IMPROPERLY BASED HIS LABOR CALCULATIONS ON AN UNSUPPORTED STATEMENT BY THE FORMER PLANT MANAGER, WHO LACKED KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERTISE TO ESTIMATE THE LABOR NORANDA WOULD NEED TO RESTART THE PLANT.....	20
III.	THE PARTIES’ PRIOR SETTLEMENT OF NORANDA’S PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIM BARRED ITS CLAIM FOR COSTS THAT WOULD HAVE ALLEGEDLY BEEN INCURRED IN HYPOTHETICALLY REBUILDING THE PLANT.....	25
A.	Noranda Has No Response to the Insurers’ Argument That the Plain Language of the Parties’ Property Damage Settlement Prohibited Noranda from Making Any Claim for Additional Funds Associated with Repairing the Damaged Potline	25
B.	Noranda Does Not Attempt to Refute the Insurers’ Argument That Mr. Hess’s Testimony Regarding Costs Not Covered by the Property Damage Settlement Did Not Meet Delaware’s Standard for Reliability.....	28
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DISALLOWANCE OF NORANDA’S UNSUPPORTED CLAIM FOR “ELECTRICAL INEFFICIENCY” DAMAGES SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope Of Review.....	30
C.	Merits Of Argument	31

1.	Even If Noranda Could Claim Hypothetical Rebuilding Costs, The Policy Plainly Forecloses Recovery Of Electrical Inefficiency Costs Never Incurred	31
2.	The Calculation Of Electrical Inefficiency Costs Was Entirely Unreliable As A Matter Of Law	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Associated Photographers v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 677 F.2d 1251 (8th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Three Rivers Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1656253 (W.D. Pa. June 7, 2007)	27
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	8, 30
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	17
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 1068 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)	26
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	35
<i>Goodridge v. Hyster Co.</i> , 845 A.2d 498 (Del. 2004)	20
<i>H.E. Stevenson v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. 2006).....	35
<i>Int'l Adhesive Coating Co., Inc. v. Bolton Emerson Int'l, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 540 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Jones v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 2010 WL 1267114 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010).....	36

<i>Lonski v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1636580 (Mich. Ct. App. July 22, 2004) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortg. & Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	35
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Anderson-Prichard Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.2d 443 (10th Cir. 1944)	9
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Rivera v. Delaware</i> , 7 A.3d 961 (Del. 2010)	20
<i>Shuck v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 498 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Steppi v. Stromwasser</i> , 297 A.2d 26 (Del. 1972)	18
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Wiercinski v. Brescia Props., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 227980 (Del. Super. Jan. 15, 2015)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Business Interruption Insurance</i> , 37 A.L.R. 5th 41.....	11
